Who Adjusts?

DOMESTIC SOURCES OF FOREIGN
ECONOMIC POLICY DURING THE
INTERWAR YEARS

Beth A. Simmons

PRINCETON UNIVERSITY PRESS

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY



CONTENTS

List of Figures
List of Tables

Acknowledgments

CHAPTER 1
Introduction

The Problem: Explaining International Economic Relations
during the Interwar Years

The Argument of This Book

Toward an Explanation of the Policy Mix: Methodology and
Organization

Findings

CHAPTER 2
The Interwar Gold Standard

The Prewar and Interwar Gold Standards

The Norms of Gold Standard Adjustment
Explaining Policy Choice during the Interwar Years
Conclusions

CHAPTER 3
The Determinants of External Imbalance

Politics, Credibility, and External Imbalance
Capital Movements

The Current Account

Conclusions

Appendix

CHAPTER 4
Devaluation

Descriptive Statistics: Currency Depreciation

On Gold or Off?

Explaining Currency Depreciation

Domestic Politics and Currency Depreciation: The Evidence
Conclusions

Cumulative Results

ix
Xi

Xiii

13
18

20

20
31
42
50

52
52

84
101
104

106

107
112
118
125
136
138



viii CONTENTS
CHAPTER 5
France, 1924-1927

The Real Economy
Cracks in Credibility

From a Crack to a Gulf: January 1925-~July 1926

The Politics of Credibility
Conclusions

CHAPTER 6
Tariff Protection

Descriptive Statistics of Tariff Protection
Explaining Tariff Levels

Changes in Tariff Policy

Conclusions

Cumulative Results

Appendix

CHAPTER 7

Deficits during Depression: Britain, Belgium, and France in the

Thirties

Aggregate Introduction to the Cases and to the Policy Mix

The Case of Britain, 1929-1931
The Case of Belgium, 1934—1936
The Case of France, 1935-1937
Conclusions

CHAPTER §

Conclusions
The Argument
Major Findings
Implications for International Cooperation
Implications for International Political Economy
Parting Words

APPENDIX | .
General Data Appendix

APPENDIX II
Central Bank Independence Data

Select Bibliography

Index

140

145
149
156
164
168

174

175
178
191
212
214
217

219

223
226
241
256
270

275

276
278
282
283
286

289

299

305
319



FIGURES

3.1 Net capital flows, by country.

3.2 Average volume of capital market transactions: Sample average
of absolute values, by year, 1923—1938.

3.3 Descriptive statistics: Capital flows: (a) average capital
flows/Net National Product, 1923-1938, by country; (b)
standard errors, by country.

3.4 Comparison of actual with fitted values for changes in capital
flows (political/economic model).

3.5 Residuals for capital flows (political/economic model): (a)
residuals by country; (b) residuals by year.

3.6 Current Account Balance/Net National Product, 1923-1939:
(a) frequency distribution for all country-years; (b) average
current account balance, by country; (c) standard errors, by
country.

3.7 Comparison of actual with fitted values for current
account/NNP (domestic political model 2).

3.8 Residuals for current account (domestic political model 2): (a)
residuals by country; (b) residuals by year.

4.1 Frequency distribution of appreciations and depreciations,
1923-1939.

4.2 Average currency depreciation by country, 1923-1939.

4.3 Average change in currency value for the sample as a whole, in
relation to the major policy changes of Britain, France, and the
United States.

4.4 Years on the gold standard.

4.5 Comparison of fitted and actual changes in currency value
(political/economic model 2).

4.6 Residuais for changes in currency value (political/economic
model 2): (a) residuals by country; (b) residuals by year.

66

68

69

78

83

86

94

99

108

109

111

113

129

135



X LIST OF FIGURES

5.1 Defining the case: Deterioration in the French current account
and worsening capital outflows: (a) French balance of payments
(current account/NNP); (b) French capital movements.

5.2 Franc depreciation, cabinet turnover, and political orientation of
coalition in power in France, 1923-1927.

53 Comparison of industrial recovery in France and Britain,
1921-1930.

5.4 Real net profits in major French industries, 1919—1926.

5.5 Bilateral balance with France’s major trading partners,
1921-1930, in millions of francs.

5.6 Central banks’ claims on their governments, 1917-1925.
6.1 Distribution of yearly tariff level indices, 1923-1939.
6.2 Average tariff level, by country, 1923—-1939.

6.3 Tariff indexes by country, compared to sample average and
major trade partner.

6.4 Comparison of fitted and actual changes in the tariff index, two-
year moving average (model 2).

6.5 Residuals, changes in the tariff index, two-year moving average
(model 2): (a) residuals by country; (b) residuals by year.

7.1 Cases of deterioration of the balance of payments during
depression: Britain, Belgium, and France.

7.2 Relative monetary tightness prevailing for each case
(relationship between real domestic bank rate and real world
interest rate).

7.3 Fiscal policy choice: Budget deficits as a proportion of Net
National Product for Britain, Belgium, and France compared to
sample average (three-year moving average).

7.4 Departure from gold parity: Britain, Belgium, and France.

7.5 Movements in the tariff index of Britain, Belgium, and France
during each crisis. ’

7.6 French agricultural protection, 1924-1935.

141
142

147
148

149
153
176
178

179
204
210

220

222

224
226

228
263



TABLES

2.1 Average cabinet duration for 17 countries, 1870—1913 and
1923-1939.

3.1 Five models of changes in capital flows for 12 countries,
1924-1939. '

3.2 Average difference between fitted capital flows and actual
capital flows for three models.

3.3 Current account position, by country, 1923-1939.

3.4 Five models of the current account for 15 countries,
1925-1939.

3.5 Average difference between fitted current account and actual
current account for three models.

3.A Five models of the current account for 15 countries,
1924-1939.

4.1 Average depreciation, by country, 1923-1939.

4.2 Currency devaluations, 1923—1938: (a) yearly number of
devaluations greater than 10 percent; (b) number of devaluations
greater than 10 percent, by country, 1923-1938.

4.3 Number of years a country remained on the gold standard,
1923-1939.

4.4 Probability of being on the gold standard: (a) probit results; (b)
interpretation of probit results.

4.5 Seven models of changes in currency value for 17 countries.

4.6 Average difference between fitted depreciation and actual
depreciation for three models.

4.7 Cumulative results: The political determinants of the current
account, capital movements, and currency value.

5.1 French money supply (notes in circulation), 1913-1926.
6.1 Average tariff levels, by country, 1923—-1939.
6.2 Five models of tariff levels for 19 countries, 19231939,

26

71

84
87

90

100

104

110

11

114

115
121

136

139
154
177
190



Xii LIST OF TABLES

6.3 The relationship between change in the tariff index and change

in the index of industrial production, by country.

6.4 Correlation between changes in tariff index and changes in the
tariff index of the major trade partner.

6.5 Five models of changes in tariff levels for 19 countries,
1924-1938.

6.6 Average difference between fitted tariff changes and actual tariff

changes for three models.

6.7 Cumulative results: The current account, capital movements,
currency value, and tariff policy.

6.A Five models of tariff levels for 20 countries, 1924—1939.

7.1 Summary of the policy mix during periods of worsening
deficits: Britain, Belgium, and France.

7.2 The importance of exports to various British industries, late
1920s, early 1930s.

7.3 Public revenues and expenditures in Britain, 1929-1932.

7.4 Belgium’s proportion of imports and exports, various sectors,
early 1930s.

7.5 Government heads and ministers of finance in France, June
1932—-June 1936.

8.1 Summary of results: Influences on the balance of payments.

8.2 Summary of results: Influences on the policy mix.

194

195

200

211

215
217

230

231
235

243

259
279
280



