Who Adjusts?

DOMESTIC SOURCES OF FOREIGN ECONOMIC POLICY DURING THE INTERWAR YEARS

Beth A. Simmons

PRINCETON UNIVERSITY PRESS
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

CONTENTS

List of Figures	ix
List of Tables	хi
Acknowledgments .	xiii
Chapter 1	
Introduction	3
The Problem: Explaining International Economic Relations during the Interwar Years	4
The Argument of This Book	11
Toward an Explanation of the Policy Mix: Methodology and	11
Organization	13
Findings	18
Chapter 2	
The Interwar Gold Standard	20
The Prewar and Interwar Gold Standards	20
The Norms of Gold Standard Adjustment	31
Explaining Policy Choice during the Interwar Years	42
Conclusions	50
Chapter 3	
The Determinants of External Imbalance	52
Politics, Credibility, and External Imbalance	52
Capital Movements	64
The Current Account	84
Conclusions	101
Appendix	104
Chapter 4	
Devaluation	106
Descriptive Statistics: Currency Depreciation	107
On Gold or Off?	112
Explaining Currency Depreciation	118
Domestic Politics and Currency Depreciation: The Evidence	125
Conclusions	136
Cumulative Results	138

viii CONTENTS

Chapter 5	
France, 1924–1927	140
The Real Economy	145
Cracks in Credibility	149
From a Crack to a Gulf: January 1925-July 1926	156
The Politics of Credibility	164
Conclusions	168
Chapter 6	
Tariff Protection	174
Descriptive Statistics of Tariff Protection	175
Explaining Tariff Levels	178
Changes in Tariff Policy	191
Conclusions	212
Cumulative Results	214
Appendix	217
Chapter 7	
Deficits during Depression: Britain, Belgium, and France in the	
Thirties	219
Aggregate Introduction to the Cases and to the Policy Mix	223
The Case of Britain, 1929–1931	226
The Case of Belgium, 1934–1936	241
The Case of France, 1935–1937	256
Conclusions	270
Chapter 8	
Conclusions	275
The Argument	276
Major Findings	278
Implications for International Cooperation	282
Implications for International Political Economy	283
Parting Words	286
APPENDIX I	
General Data Appendix	289
Appendix II	
Central Bank Independence Data	299
Select Bibliography	305
Index	319

FIGURES

3.1 Net capital flows, by country.	66
3.2 Average volume of capital market transactions: Sample average of absolute values, by year, 1923–1938.	68
3.3 Descriptive statistics: Capital flows: (a) average capital flows/Net National Product, 1923–1938, by country; (b) standard errors, by country.	69
3.4 Comparison of actual with fitted values for changes in capital flows (political/economic model).	78
3.5 Residuals for capital flows (political/economic model): (a) residuals by country; (b) residuals by year.	83
3.6 Current Account Balance/Net National Product, 1923–1939: (a) frequency distribution for all country-years; (b) average current account balance, by country; (c) standard errors, by country.	86
3.7 Comparison of actual with fitted values for current account/NNP (domestic political model 2).	94
3.8 Residuals for current account (domestic political model 2): (a) residuals by country; (b) residuals by year.	99
4.1 Frequency distribution of appreciations and depreciations, 1923–1939.	108
4.2 Average currency depreciation by country, 1923-1939.	109
4.3 Average change in currency value for the sample as a whole, in relation to the major policy changes of Britain, France, and the United States.	111
4.4 Years on the gold standard.	113
4.5 Comparison of fitted and actual changes in currency value (political/economic model 2).	129
4.6 Residuals for changes in currency value (political/economic model 2): (a) residuals by country; (b) residuals by year.	135

and worsening capital outflows: (a) French balance of payments (current account/NNP); (b) French capital movements.	141
5.2 Franc depreciation, cabinet turnover, and political orientation of coalition in power in France, 1923–1927.	142
5.3 Comparison of industrial recovery in France and Britain, 1921–1930.	147
5.4 Real net profits in major French industries, 1919-1926.	148
5.5 Bilateral balance with France's major trading partners, 1921–1930, in millions of francs.	149
5.6 Central banks' claims on their governments, 1917-1925.	153
6.1 Distribution of yearly tariff level indices, 1923-1939.	176
6.2 Average tariff level, by country, 1923-1939.	178
6.3 Tariff indexes by country, compared to sample average and major trade partner.	179
6.4 Comparison of fitted and actual changes in the tariff index, two- year moving average (model 2).	204
6.5 Residuals, changes in the tariff index, two-year moving average (model 2): (a) residuals by country; (b) residuals by year.	210
7.1 Cases of deterioration of the balance of payments during depression: Britain, Belgium, and France.	220
7.2 Relative monetary tightness prevailing for each case (relationship between real domestic bank rate and real world interest rate).	222
7.3 Fiscal policy choice: Budget deficits as a proportion of Net National Product for Britain, Belgium, and France compared to sample average (three-year moving average).	224
7.4 Departure from gold parity: Britain, Belgium, and France.	226
7.5 Movements in the tariff index of Britain, Belgium, and France during each crisis.	228
7.6 French agricultural protection, 1924–1935.	263

TABLES

2.1 Average cabinet duration for 17 countries, 1870–1913 and	
1923–1939.	26
3.1 Five models of changes in capital flows for 12 countries, 1924–1939.	71
3.2 Average difference between fitted capital flows and actual capital flows for three models.	84
3.3 Current account position, by country, 1923-1939.	87
3.4 Five models of the current account for 15 countries, 1925–1939.	90
3.5 Average difference between fitted current account and actual current account for three models.	100
3.A Five models of the current account for 15 countries, 1924–1939.	104
4.1 Average depreciation, by country, 1923-1939.	110
4.2 Currency devaluations, 1923–1938: (a) yearly number of devaluations greater than 10 percent; (b) number of devaluations greater than 10 percent, by country, 1923–1938.	111
4.3 Number of years a country remained on the gold standard, 1923-1939.	114
4.4 Probability of being on the gold standard: (a) probit results; (b) interpretation of probit results.	115
4.5 Seven models of changes in currency value for 17 countries.	121
4.6 Average difference between fitted depreciation and actual depreciation for three models.	136
4.7 Cumulative results: The political determinants of the current account, capital movements, and currency value.	139
5.1 French money supply (notes in circulation), 1913-1926.	154
6.1 Average tariff levels, by country, 1923-1939.	177
6.2 Five models of tariff levels for 19 countries, 1923–1939.	190

LIST OF TABLES

6.3 The relationship between change in the tariff index and change in the index of industrial production, by country.	194
6.4 Correlation between changes in tariff index and changes in the tariff index of the major trade partner.	195
6.5 Five models of changes in tariff levels for 19 countries, 1924-1938.	200
6.6 Average difference between fitted tariff changes and actual tariff changes for three models.	211
6.7 Cumulative results: The current account, capital movements, currency value, and tariff policy.	215
6.A Five models of tariff levels for 20 countries, 1924-1939.	217
7.1 Summary of the policy mix during periods of worsening deficits: Britain, Belgium, and France.	230
7.2 The importance of exports to various British industries, late 1920s, early 1930s.	231
7.3 Public revenues and expenditures in Britain, 1929-1932.	235
7.4 Belgium's proportion of imports and exports, various sectors, early 1930s.	243
7.5 Government heads and ministers of finance in France, June 1932–June 1936.	259
8.1 Summary of results: Influences on the balance of payments.	279
8.2 Summary of results: Influences on the policy mix.	280